
 
 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
MOBILE COMMAND POST VEHICLE 

MAULDIN POLICE DEPARTMENT 
DECEMBER 5, 2024 

 
 
SUMMARY 
The City of Mauldin Police Department is seeking qualified bids from vendors capable of 
planning, building and delivering a mobile Command Post Vehicle (CPV) for departmental use. 
The vehicle will serve in a variety of roles including incident command post, crisis intervention 
scenarios, disaster response, community events, and other special programing.   
 
BACKGROUND 
In July 2024, the Mauldin Police Department received grant funding for the purchase of a mobile 
Command Post Vehicle (CPV) to serve as a platform for a multitude of emergency and non-
emergency events including, but not limited to, crisis intervention, natural and man-made disaster 
command location, traffic safety checkpoints, community events, and more. This type of vehicle 
is becoming increasingly more important and necessary for departments as communities grow and 
the challenges swell.  
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Mauldin Police Department (MPD) is interested in seeking qualified bids from vendors capable of 
planning, building, and delivering a vehicle described herein. All bid responses must include a 
quote valid until January 31, 2025 based upon the specifications below. Bidders should indicate 
substitution of similar products when applicable. Specifications below are the minimum 
requirements for the vehicle, additional options or add-ons should be noted in the quote. 
Attachment A contains reference drawings of vehicle layout preferred by MPD. However, MPD 
will work with the successful bidder to layout the vehicle based upon recommendations of the 
bidder.  
 
Overall Vehicle Requirements 

• Built on an F-350/E-350 or higher truck chassis 
• Minimum of 16 foot to a maximum of 22-foot rear box or container 
• Single cab  
• 4x4 is preferred; 4x2 is acceptable 
• Gas engine is preferred; diesel is acceptable 
• Full-length retractable awnings on both sides (preferred) 
• Rear ladder 
• (2) Roof Mounted A/C units 
• Walkable roof 
• Ultra-quiet generator (min 7Kw) 
• In-shore power connection  
• Exterior graphics designed by MPD 
• Emergency lights and siren 
• Exterior 50” (Minimum Size) TV with weatherproof enclosure with sound bar 



 
 

 

 
Interior Requirements 

• Minimum of 3 workstations and task chairs 
• Bench style seating and worktable for 6-8 personnel 
• Storage capacity 
• Mini refrigerator (min 4.4 cu. ft.) and microwave 
• Pre-installed communication components (described below) 
• Dry-erase style walls 
• Communications wiring accessible raceways 
• Dual power outlets available throughout 
• HDMI & Internet outputs at each workstation and in rear meeting area 
• Dimmable interior lighting 
• DEJ-Gateway-M6E6F installed 
• UPS Rack mount 
• IT equipment rack 
• Scene light tripod style, detachable, mounted to rear of vehicle 
• Motorola 12-bank multi-unit charger (RDU2020 RDV2020) 
• Installation of additional customer supplied IT equipment and/or radios 

 
Additional Requirements 
All bidders should include with their response the following information:  

• Payment terms and schedule, discounts as applicable for early payment/pre-payment  
• Estimated delivery schedule 
• Delivery method (if delivering via transport, this cost must be included, itemized, or 

noted in the quote) 
• Full specifications of vehicle and equipment proposed (detailed quote is sufficient) 

 
INITIAL PROJECT TIMELINE 
The following tentative schedule is anticipated for selection, contract negotiations and contract 
award.  
 

RFP Issuance December 5, 2024 
Deadline to submit all questions December 20, 2024 at 5:00PM 
Proposals due January 3 2025, at 9:00 AM 
Bid Opening January 3, 2025, at 10:00 AM 
Council Approval January 20, 2025 

 
 
SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS 

All bids should be addressed and submitted via the following methods: 

By Mail or In-Person: 
City of Mauldin 
Cindy Miller – MPD Mobile Command Post RFP 



 
 

 

5 E. Butler Street P.O. Box 249 
Mauldin, SC 29662 
 
Electronic submissions: 
Subject line: “MPD Mobile Command Post RFP” 
Cindy Miller 
cmiller@mauldincitysc.com 

Bid Opening and Evaluation 

Bids will be publicly opened on Friday, January 3, 2025, at 10:00AM in the Court Room/Council 
Chambers at City Hall, 5 E. Butler Street, Mauldin, SC 29662.  

The City of Mauldin and the Mauldin Police Department reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive 
informalities, and award the contract to the lowest responsible bidder based on the bid evaluation criteria, 
including but not limited to cost, experience, and compliance with all requirements. 

It is the bidder’s sole responsibility to ensure the revisions are received by the city prior to the closing date 
and time. Proposals received after the closing date and time may not be accepted or considered. 
 
Questions should be emailed to Captain Emanuel Hodrea, Mauldin Police Department, at 
ehodrea@mauldinpolice.com.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:ehodrea@mauldinpolice.com


 
 

 

Attachment A 

CPV Exterior/Interior Designs & Floorplan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Exterior 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Bid Opening and Evaluation
	Attachment A
	Exterior

